### HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 12-03-283

# Adopted

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING THE PORT OF HAINES TERMINAL TARIFF NO. 3 TO SIMPLIFY CALCULATION OF DOCKAGE FEES AT THE PORT CHILKOOT DOCK.

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance shall not become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance is effective January 1, 2011.
- Section 4. <u>Purpose</u>. This ordinance amends the Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No. 3 to simplify calculation of dockage fees at the Port Chilkoot Dock rates at dock facilities.

NOTE: **Bolded**/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

#### **RULE NO. 34 TERMINAL TARIFFS**

#### 300. ITEM 300 DOCKAGE RATES (C)

Dockage charges are assessed upon Length-Over-All (LOA) of the vessel. LOA is defined as the linear distance, in feet, from the most forward point at the stem to the aftermost part of the stern of the vessel, measured parallel to the base of the vessel.

LOA of the vessel as published in "Lloyds Register of Shipping" will be used and when not published, the Port reserved the right to: (a) obtain the LOA from the vessel's register, or (b) measure the vessel.

# Except as otherwise provided below, Dockage Rrates per Ffoot per 24-Hhour Pperiod:

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Dockage \$2.50 \$2.75 \$3.00 \$3.30 \$3.65

Minimum charge of \$80.00

A dockage surcharge will be in effect for vessels utilizing the Port Chilkoot Dock. This surcharge shall be assessed upon Length Over All of the vessel according to the table below and shall be charged in addition to the standard dockage charges.

#### Port Chilkoot Dock Dockage Surcharge:

Vessel (LOA) Charge

000/149 0.15

150/199 0.19

200/299 0.24

300/399 0.30

400/400 0 30

<del>400/499 0.38</del>

500/599 0.48

600/699 0.55

700 and Over 0.60

# Haines Borough Ordinance No. 12-03-283 Page 2 of 2

EXCEPTION: Dockage charges shall not apply to vessels under 135 feet Length Over All if the vessel's use of the dock is directly associated with a current dock use agreement.

305. PORT CHILKOOT DOCK <u>AND PORT CHILKOOT</u> LIGHTERING FACILITY <u>DOCKAGE</u> RATES

Port Chilkoot Dock dockage charges are assessed upon Length-Over-All (LOA) of the vessel. LOA is defined as the linear distance, in feet, from the most forward point at the stem to the aftermost part of the stern of the vessel, measured parallel to the base of the vessel.

LOA of the vessel as published in "Lloyds Register of Shipping" will be used and when not published, the Port reserved the right to: (a) obtain the LOA from the vessel's register, or (b) measure the vessel.

#### Dockage rates per foot per 24-hour period:

Vessel LOA	Charge
000/149	0.75
<u>150/199</u>	0.94
<u>200/299</u>	<u>1.19</u>
<u>300/399</u>	<u>1.50</u>
400/499	<u>1.88</u>
500/599	2.38
600/699	2.75
700 and over	3.00

# Minimum charge of \$80.00

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 10<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2012.

ATTEST:

Stephanie Scott, Mayor

Jamie Heinz, Deputy Clerk

Date Introduced: Date of First Public Hearing: Date of Second Public Hearing: 03/13/12 03/27/12 04/10/12